
If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format, please call Caroline Marshall, Governance Services on 
01432 260249 or e-mail caroline.marshall3@herefordshire.gov.uk in 
advance of the meeting. 

 

 

 

Agenda 
 

Licensing sub-committee 
 

 

Date: Monday 12 March 2018 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Place: Committee Room 1, The Shire Hall, St Peter's Square, 
Hereford, HR1 2HX 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Caroline Marshall, Governance Services 

Tel: 01432 260249 

Email: caroline.marshall3@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 



 

 

Agenda for the Meeting of the Licensing sub-
committee 
Membership  
  
 Councillor DW Greenow (Chairman) 
 Councillor CR Butler  
 Councillor PJ Edwards  

 
   

 
 



 
Herefordshire Council  12 MARCH 2018 
 

 

Agenda  

 Pages 
  
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 

 

 To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.   NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY) 
 

 

 To receive any details of Members nominated to attend the meeting in place 
of a Member of the committee. 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on the 
agenda. 
 

 

4.   APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT OF 'THE 
FUNCTION ROOM, LEOMINSTER SPORTS & SOCIAL CLUB, SOUTH 
STREET, LEOMINSTER. HR6 8JQ' - LICENSING ACT 2003.TO 
CONSIDER AN APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE IN 
RESPECT OF 'THE FUNCTION ROOM, LEOMINSTER SPORTS & 
SOCIAL CLUB, SOUTH STREET, LEOMINSTER. HR6 8JQ' - LICENSING 
ACT 2003. 
 

11 - 70 

 To consider an application for a new premises licence in of ‘The Function 
Room, Leominster Sports & Social Club, South Street, Leominster. HR6 8JQ. 
 

 





The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at Meetings  
 
YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO: - 
 

 Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings unless the business 
to be transacted would disclose ‘confidentia
[...]






Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Emma Bowell – Licensing Technical Officer, Tel no. 01432 261761 

 

Meeting: 

 

Licensing sub-committee 

Meeting date: Monday 12 March 2018  

Title of report: Application for a new premises licence in 
respect of ‘The Function Room, Leominster 
Sports & Social Club, South Street, 
Leominster. HR6 8JQ’ – Licensing Act 2003 

Report by: Licensing Technical Officer 

 

Classification 

Open 

Key Decision  

This is not an executive decision. 

Wards Affected 

Leominster East 

Purpose 

To consider an application for a new premises licence in of The Function Room, Leominster 
Sports & Social Club, South Street, Leominster. HR6 8JQ. 

Recommendation 

THAT: 

 The sub-committee determine the application with a view to promoting the 
licensing objectives in the overall interests of the local community. They 
should give appropriate weight to: 

 The steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing objectives, 

 The representations (including supporting information) presented by 
all parties, 

 The guidance issued to local authorities under Section 182 of the 
Licensing Act 2003, and 

 The Herefordshire Council statement of licensing policy 2015 - 2020. 
 

 

 

11

AGENDA ITEM 4



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Emma Bowell – Licensing Technical Officer, Tel no. 01432 261761 

Options 

1. There are a number of options open to the sub-committee: 

a) Grant the licence subject to conditions that are consistent with the operating 
schedule accompanying the application and the mandatory conditions set out in 
the Licensing Act 2003, 

  
b) Grant the licence subject to modified conditions to that of the operating schedule 

where the committee considers it appropriate for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives and add mandatory conditions set out in the Licensing Act 2003, 

 
c) To exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable ac
[...]
y to have any impact on the local community. 

Equality duty  

12. There are no equality issues in relation to the content of this report. 

13. This report has human rights implications for both the premises licence holder and 
the residents from the local neighbourhood. Any of the steps outlined in section 1 of 
this report may have financial implications for a licensee’s business and livelihood 
and/or may have impact upon the day to day lives of residents living in close 
proximity to the premises. 

14.  Article 8(i) of the European Convention of Human Rights provides that everyone has 
the right to respect for his/her private and family life and his/her home (which includes 
business premises). This right may be interfered with by the council on a number of 
grounds including the protection of rights and freedoms of others. The First Protocol – 
Article 1 – also provides that every person is entitled to the peaceful enjoyment of his 
possessions and shall not be deprived of his possessions except in the public interest 
and conditions provided for by law.  Members must accordingly make a decision 
which is proportionate to the hearing and endeavour to find a balance between the 
rights of the applicant, residents and the community as a whole. 

Financial implications 
 
15. There are unlikely to be any financial implications for the authority at this time. 

Legal Implications 

16. The licensing authority must have regard to the promotion of the four licensing 
objectives namely; the prevention of crime and disorder; public safety; the prevention of 
public nuisance; and the protection of children from harm in exercising its functions 
under the Licensing Act 2003. Further regard should be had to the statutory guidance 
under Section 182 of the Act and the Council’s own statement of licensing policy. The 
options available to the licensing authority are set out in section 1 of this report. 

 

17. The Committee should be aware of a number of stated cases wh
[...]


I am an officer authorised under the Licensing Act 2003 and I make this representation on 
behalf of the Local Authority 

I refer to the grant application made in respect of the Function Room, Leominster Sports & 
Social Club, South Street, Leominster. 

The Function Room is covered by a Club Premises Certificate which is subject of this 
application for a Premises Licence.  

It is noted that the premises which forms the Leominster Sports & Social Club is one building 
and to the man of the street would be seen as one premises and not two. The function room 
and the club premises are connected internally by a foyer. Whilst the Licensing Act does 
only more than one authorisation to be in place there are certain circumstances where such 
does not and will not work and this is one of those cases.  

The Licensing Act 2003 only allows the Licensing Authority to grant a Club Premises 
Certificate where a club meets certain qualifying conditions.  Section 63 of the Licensing Act 
lays out those qualify conditions and the authority is satisfied that if this application was to be 
granted then the club would no longer meet those qualify conditions. If granted the authority 
would seek revocation of the Club Premises Certificate under Section 90 of the Licensing 
Act. 

The Licensing Authority therefore objects outright to the application. 

If the applicant was to make application to remove the Function Room from the Club 
Premises Certificate then the authority would be willing to offer a set of conditions to allow it 
to operate on a premises licence.   

Fred Spriggs 
Licensing Officer 

Appendix B

47





As ward member I have a number of reservations concerning this Grant of License. 
Prevention of public nuisance ‐ I have in the past received verbal complaints about excessive noise 
from the club and from members and guests leaving the club. I note the hours applied for are for 
late night functions of all categories of entertainment listed on the application form, and additional 
hours at bank holidays. 
The club has a large car park area and outside seating but there is no mention of how the outside 
will be monitored. This also concerns me. 
Further ‐ is the club seeking to operate more like a pub? I have a number of concerns that there is a 
blurring of roles and responsibilities that could impact on public safety if there was an incident and it 
is unclear where responsibility lies. 
To my mind this creates a more complex set of considerations to take into account beyond those 
normally presented in a licensing application. I am therefore content to leave this to licensing to 
determine whether this is a valid and allowable application. 
Regards, 

Appendix C

49





ELI CLUB –3  Issue 1 02/05 

Appendix D 
QUALIFYING CLUB CONDITIONS  
[Sections 61, 62, 64 and 66 Licensing Act 2003] 

 
Condition 1:   Under the rules of the Club persons may not – 

a) be admitted to membership, or 
b) be admitted, as candidates for membership, to any of the privileges of 

membership, 
without an interval of least two days between their nomination or application for 
membership and their admission. 

Condition 2:   Under the rules of the club persons becoming members without prior  
nomination or application may not be admitted to the privileges of membership 
without an interval of at least two days between their becoming members and their 
admission.  

Condition 3:   the club is established and conducted in good faith as a club.  In  
determining this, the following matters are to be taken into account – 

a) any arrangements restricting the club’s freedom of purchase of 
alcohol; 

b) any provision in the rules, or arrangements, under which – 
i) money or property of the club, or 
ii) any gain arising from the carrying on of the club’ 
     is or may be applied otherwise than for the benefit of the  
     club as a whole or for charitable, benevolent or political  
     purposes; 

c) the arrangements for giving members informati
[...]
ules, or arrangements, under which— 

(i)money or property of the club, or 

(ii)any gain arising from the carrying on of the club, 

is or may be applied otherwise than for the benefit of the club as a whole or for charitable, benevolent or 

political purposes;  

(c)the arrangements for giving members information about the finances of the club; 

(d)the books of account and other records kept to ensure the accuracy of that information; 

(e)the nature of the premises occupied by the club. 

(3)If a licensing authority decides for any purpose of this Act that a club does not satisfy condition 3 in 

subsection (4) of section 62, the authority must give the club notice of the decision and of the reasons for it. 

64 The additional conditions for the supply of alcohol 

(1)The additional conditions which a club must satisfy if it is to be a qualifying club in relation to the supply 

of alcohol to members or guests are the following. 

(2)Additional condition 1 is that (so far as not managed by the club in general meeting or otherwise by the 

general body of members) the purchase of alcohol for the club, and the supply of alcohol by the club, are 

managed by a committee whose members— 

(a)are members of the club; 

(b)have attained the age of 18 years; and 

(c)are elected by the members of the club. 

This subsection is subject to section 65 (which makes special provision for industrial and provident societies, 

friendly societies etc.).  

54



(3)Additional condition 2 is that no arrangements are, or are intended to be, made for any person to receive 

at the expense of the club any commission, percentage or similar payment on, or with reference to, 

purchases of alcohol by the club. 

(4)Additional condition 3 is that no arrangements are, or are intended to be, made for any person directly or 

indirectly to derive any pecuniary benefit from the supply of alcohol by or on behalf of the club to members 

or guests, apart from— 

(a)any benefit accruing to t
[...]
bers set within the fire risk assessment for the premises.  
 
The capacity limit for the premises shall be: 500  

64

http://www.competentperson.co.uk/search.asp


 
Appendix F 

Licensing Section, Herefordshire Council 
8 St Owen Street, Hereford. HR1 2PJ 

 
 

Prevention of Public Nuisance: 
 
Noise and vibration shall not emanate from the premises so as to cause a public nuisance. 
 
All doors and windows at the premises shall be kept closed after 2300 except during immediate 
access and egress. 
 
Any speaker within the premises shall be directed away from any residential property 
 
Where regulated entertainment is provided in the Bar area, the nominated steward will monitor 
noise emanating from the premises at least hourly to ensure that no noise nuisance is being 
caused and where there is shall cause the noise to be reduced. A written record shall be kept on 
the premises detailing the name of the person carrying out the monitoring, the monitoring 
locations, the date and time and the result obtained. Such record shall be made available on 
demand of an ‘authorised person’ (as defined by Section 13 of the Licensing Act 2003) or police. 
 
Any musical amplification system/equipment located in the Hall, prior to use, shall be wired 
through a sound limiting device located in a separate and remote lockable cabinet.  The level shall 
be pre-set by a responsible person in charge of the premises to ensure that no noise nuisance is 
caused to local residents.  The operational panel of the noise limiter shall then be secured. The 
keys securing the noise limiter cabinet shall be held by the premises licence holder or authorised 
(in writing) manager only, and shall not be accessed by any other person.   
 
No waste such as bottles or refuse shall be placed outside the premises between 23:00hrs  and 
08.00hrs  
 
Prominent, clear and legible signage (in not less than 32 font bold) shall be displayed at all exits to 
the premises requesting the public to respect t
[...]
st of a member of the club 
for consumption on the premises where the sale takes place. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

68



 
Appendix F 

Licensing Section, Herefordshire Council 
8 St Owen Street, Hereford. HR1 2PJ 

 
 

The opening hours of the club 
1BSunday – Thursday 10:00 – 24:00 
Friday – Saturday 10:00 – 01:30 
 
Non-Standard Timings 
End of permitted hours on New years Eve until the start of permitted hours on New Years 
Day 
Sunday before a bank Holiday until 01:00 
 

 
 
State whether access to the club premises by children is restricted or prohibited  
Persons under the age of 18 years shall not be admitted to the club premises unless 
accompanied by a parent or responsible adult over 18 years. 
 
No person under the age of 18 years shall be eligible for membership. 
 
The premises shall operate a Challenge 25 Policy 
 
No adult entertainment or services or activities shall take place at the premises. 

 

69




	Agenda
	 
	Licensing Hearing Flowchart

	4 Application for a new premises licence in respect of 'The Function Room, Leominster Sports & Social Club, South Street, Leominster. HR6 8JQ' - Licensing Act 2003.To consider an application for a new premises licence in respect of 'The Function Room, Leominster Sports & Social Club, South Street, Leominster. HR6 8JQ' - Licensing Act 2003.
	Appendix A - application form
	herefordshire-564144 Premise Licence Application.pdf
	herefordshire-564144 Premise Licence Consent Form
	Plans 05.01.18

	Appendix B - local authority representation
	Appendix C - public representation
	Appendix D - qualifying conditions relating to club premises certificates
	Appendix D
	QUALIFYING CLUB CONDITIONS
	Miners’ Welfare Institutes

	Additional conditions for the supply of alcohol –
	Industrial and provident societies, friendly societies etc


	Appendix E - background relevant information in relation to club premises certificates
	Appendix E
	Licensing Act 2003 – Section 60 – 65 and Section 90 - Club premises certificates
	60 Club premise

Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of the meeting of licensing sub-committee held at 
Committee Room 1, The Shire Hall, St Peter's Square, Hereford, 
HR1 2HX on Monday 12 March 2018 at 2.00 pm 
  

Present: Councillor DW Greenow (Chairman) 
 Councillors: CR Butler and PJ Edwards 
 

  
  
Officers: Emma Bowell 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

2. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
There were no substitutes present at the meeting. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

4. APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT OF 'THE FUNCTION 
ROOM, LEOMINSTER SPORTS & SOCIAL CLUB, SOUTH STREET, LEOMINSTER. 
HR6 8JQ' - LICENSING ACT 2003.TO CONSIDER AN APPLICATION FOR A NEW 
PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT OF 'THE FUNCTION ROOM, LEOMINSTER 
SPORTS & SOCIAL CLUB, SOUTH STREET, LEOMINSTER. HR6 8JQ' - LICENSING 
ACT 2003.   
 
 
Members of the licensing sub committee of the council’s planning and regulatory 
committee considered the above application, full details of which appeared before the 
Members in their agenda and the background papers.  
 
Prior to making their decision the members heard from Ms Emma Bowell, Licensing 
Technical Officer.  Members also heard Mr Heath Thomas of Harrison Clark Rickerbys, 
the solicitor representing the applicant. 
 
Mr Heath spoke at length about the application and highlighted the following:   
 

 That he believed that the licensing authority’s representation was not a valid 
representation as it did not state which how it related to the licensing objectives 

 The committee should only be looking at the premises licence application and not 
the club premises licence.   

 The club is run as a members’ club and the applicant wished to offer the function 
room to non-members for events such as wakes.    The club had been using 
temporary event notices (TENS) to accommodate requests for events but due to 
the nature of TENS, they occasionally had to refuse requests.   

 All the benefits derived from the hiring out the function room would go for the 
benefit of the members.    



 

 The club was not run for commercial gain 

 The police should be the main source of the representations in connection with the 
crime and disorder objective and they had not objected to the application.   

 There were numerous examples of premises having both a premises licence and a 
club premises licence.  

 The function room will be the only room on the premises that will have an overlap 
for a premises licence and club premises licence.    

 The function room and members area could be functionally separated, they both 
had their own access. There was door from the members’ area to the function 
room that could be be locked. It was good management to have the two areas 
separate.   

 The last noise nuisance complaint had been received in 2016 and the club had 
done extensive work to mitigate any noise emanating from the premises.   There 
had been no noise complaints in 2017.  

 No evidence had been provided as to why there should be a limit of one event per 
month.  

 

The committee carefully considered all the representations made, the statutory 
framework as well as having regard to the statutory guidance and Herefordshire 
council’s licensing policy. 
 
Prior to the decision being announced the solicitor to the committee responded to the 
applicant’s solicitor on the point raised in relation to the relevant representation. That 
having reviewed the relevant representation from the Local Authority it was their view 
that while it was not as “express” as it may be it was not manifestly unreasonable for the 
licensing authority to have treated it as a relevant representation given it was clear that 
the concern was that operating the premises licence could lead to breach of conditions 
on other licence. This would be a criminal offence and offend the prevention of crime and 
disorder objective. However, the decision had already been made previously by the 
licensing authority and an application for judicial review would have been the appropriate 
remedy if they had considered that decision capable of challenge. 
 
 

DECISION 
 
This is the decision of the licensing sub-committee in respect of a new premises licence 
concerning The Function Room, Leominster Sports & Social Club, and South Street, 
Leominster, HR6 8JQ. 
 
It is the committee’s decision that the application should be granted in the terms sought 
subject to any mandatory conditions required by the Act, such conditions as are 
consistent with the operating schedule and subject to the additional conditions set out 
below:   
 
“During the use of function room under the terms of this licence no access shall be 
afforded to the remainder of the Leominster Sports and Social Club premises (not 
included in this licence) except for club staff, members of the club and their guests.” 
 
REASONS 
 
Having carefully considered the representations, the report and background papers 
members were satisfied that the application should be granted as the measures 
proposed on the operating schedule were sufficient to promote the licensing objectives 
subject to the addition of one extra condition detailed above. This condition was 
considered to be appropriate and proportionate to address members’ concerns about the 



 

public being able to freely access the remainder of the Leominster Sports and Social 
Club which may be in operation concurrently with the function room. They were cognisant 
of the potential that if such access was granted to the public it could cause a breach of 
the Club Premises Certificate with the potential to undermine the prevention of crime and 
disorder objective. In considering whether to impose the condition members had regard 
to the representations on behalf of the applicant that there was a doorway that could act 
as a physical barrier between the function room and the remainder of the club and could 
be monitored or locked as appropriate. 
 
 


